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December 19, 2022 
 

To: Prospective Proposers 
 

From: Sherrie Antonio 
 Airport Economic Development Specialist 

 Sacramento County Department of Airports 
 

 
Subject: Addendum #1 – Americans With Disabilities Act Self-

Assessment & Transition Plan Services Request for Proposals - 
Sacramento International Airport 

 
Addendum #1 to the Request for Qualification Proposals (RFP) Americans With 

Disabilities Act Self-Assessment & Transition Plan Services includes answers to 

questions received by the deadline. 
 

The Sacramento County Department of Airports (Department) received 
seventeen (17) questions in response to the RFP.  Listed below are the 

submitted questions along with the Department’s responses.  The questions are 
represented in the original format exactly as submitted to the County.  No 

spelling or grammatical corrections were made to any question. 

 

 

1. Has the County compiled written policies and practices that affect people 
with disabilities for use in this process? 

 
Answer:  There are very limited written policies in place at this time. 

 
2. Has the County compiled floor plans, site plans for each airport and each 

facility within each airport where public programs, services and activities take 

place for use in this process? 
 

Answer:  Yes. 
 

3. Can you provide maps that show the extent of the public right-of-way to 
be included for assessment at each airport within this scope of work? 
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Answer:  See Attachment 1 to Addendum #1. 

 
4. Can you provide a count for the number and type of public transportation 

vehicles in use at each of the airports, or an overall count? 
 

Answer:  A total of forty (40) shuttle busses will be included in the 
study. 

 
5. The County of Sacramento Department of Airports RFP asks for “a 

minimum of three comprehensive ADA SATPs for airports or comparable 
facilities” 

 What constitutes a “comparable facility”? 
 

Answer: A college campus or similar large multi-building complex.   
 

6. Must the firm’s relevant experience be within the past 5 years? Or 7 

years? 
 

Answer: At least five (5) clients with direct experience with your firm, 
within the last seven (7) years. 

 
7. Some of the insurance limits required are quite high: $10,000,000. Are 

the limits stated mandatory? 
 

Answer: The insurance requirements in Exhibit B are established by 
County Risk Management and are not typically negotiable. 

 
8. DBE certification: Will the selected firm need to be certified as a 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise at the time of proposal submission? 
 

Answer: No, there is no requirement for a proposer to be DBE certified. 

 
9. Regarding the Cost Proposal: 

a. Is the cost proposal to contain cost for the first five years only of 
potential [10-year] contract? 

b. Is the Cost Proposal to be outlined task by task, by staff member, 
by hourly rate, by # of hours and with associated costs? 

Or, is Cost Proposal to reflect only hourly rates by scope, by staff 
member, # of hours? First five-year segment? Or potential 10 

years? 
 

Answer:  
a. Respondent shall provide a proposed fee schedule for the first five (5) 

years of service.   
b. Please include the hourly rates for the Agreement or if a flat fee is 

desired. 
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Also – Please include rates for on-call services.  This would include the 

triennial assessment of public spaces at SMF. 
  

10. Is a project schedule / timeline to be included in the proposal submission?  

 

Answer:  No.  Discussions about schedules and timelines may be part 
of an interview Q&A. 

 
11. May a CASp certified staff evaluate the assessment of the County of 

Sacramento Department of Airports “Services, Programs and Policies”? While a 
non-CASp certified staff conducts the assessment of “Services, Programs and 

Policies”? 
 

Answer:  Unless some other determination by the State of California 
Department of General Services Division of the State Architect can be 

referenced, “inspected by a CASp” is the requirement. 

 
12. For Company Qualifications, Section A. In addition to discussing how the 

firm meets the “minimum qualifications” does this narrative need to contain the 
firm’s Understanding of the project and a description of the Scope of Work and 

how the firm will conduct the work?  
 Or, is Section A. only to discuss meeting “minimum qualifications” 

and what constitutes the firm’s ability to “provide a value added 
advantage in service and technology”? 

 
Answer:  No.  Responses to this RFP should contain sufficient information 

to demonstrate qualifications and experience, cite previous examples of 
success. 

 
13. Regarding Deliverables: Is “Excel” also acceptable instead of “Microsoft 

Access”? 

 
Answer: Excel is acceptable. 

 
14. In order to provide an accurate cost estimate for the ADA Assessment & 

Transition Plan, we would need estimated square footage of each site/airport? 

 

Answer: See Attachment 2 to Addendum #1. 
 

15. Can the County provide maps of included terminals, hangers, and parking 
structures?  

 
Answer: See Attachment 1 to Addendum #1.  Drawings will be 

provided to the successful proposer. 
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16. Are we assessing any TSA managed areas, and/or customs/immigration 

areas? 
 

Answer: Yes.  These areas are owned by the Department. 
 

17. Does the assessment include tenant spaces (i.e. stores, etc)?  
 

Answer: Yes, all spaces and buildings except a very small number of 
buildings that are not owned by the Department. 

  



Page 5 of 6 

Attachment 1 

 
FACILITY MAPS 

 
COVER PAGE 

  



FACILITY DATA

REVISIONS
DATENO. DESCRIPTION

(IF NOT 2" SCALE ACCORDINGLY)
AT FULL SIZE

LINE IS 2 INCHES

DRAWING NO.

SHEET NO. OF

SHEET TITLE

DESIGNED BY:

FILE NAME:

DRAWN BY:

DATE:

CHECKED BY:

SCALE:

Up
da

ted
:  5

/25
/20

22
  -

 P
rin

ted
:  6

/22
/20

22
 2:

54
:06

 P
M 

 B
y: 

 W
ils

on
. D

on
Fil

e: 
V:

\F
ac

ilit
y\S

MF
\10

25
0 -

 S
MF

\S
he

ets
\C

\C
Q1

00
\C

Q-
10

25
0-

10
2.d

wg
  (

Ta
b: 

Fa
cil

itie
s)

6900 AIRPORT BLVD.
SACRAMENTO, CA 95837

CQ-10250-102

DSW

11/2/00

NO SCALE

SACRAMENTO
INTERNATIONAL

AIRPORT

AIRPORT FACILITIES LAYOUT

CQ-102
1 1

00 500' 1000'

GRAPHIC SCALE

FACILITY LAYOUT PLAN

FAC # DESCRIPTION ADDRESS
10242 Water Pump Facility 5036 Bayou Wy

10243 Parking Garage - Terminal A 6851 Airport Blvd

10252 Air Services Building 7207 Earhart DR
10253 ARFF Building 7201 Earhart DR

10254
Parking

Lots

Daily Parking Lot Use Fac 1254C
Economy Parking Lot 6300 Aviation DR
Employee Parking Lot 51 6734 Aviation DR
Hourly B Parking Lot Use Fac 1254A
Overflow / Free Waiting Parking Lot 5750 Crossfield DR

10255 Fuel - Wash Facility 7330 Earhart DR
10256 Warehouse/shop Building 7215 Earhart DR
10257 New ARFF Building 7203 Earhart DR
10258 Air Mail Facility U.s. Post Office 5853 Citation Wy

10266 Rent-a-car Terminal 6327 Aviation DR
10267 Operations Building 7001 Lindbergh DR

10268 Advantage Service Facility 6400 Mcnair Cir
10269 Enterprise Service Facility 6340 Mcnair Cir
10270 United Air Freight 6701 Lindbergh DR

FAC # DESCRIPTION ADDRESS
10272 Fuel Farm 7330 Earhart DR
10273 Alternate Fuel Facility 7001 Airport Blvd

10274 Faa Air Traffic Control Tower 5620 Alan Boyd DR

10275 National Service Facility 6230 McNair Cir
10276 Avis Service Facility 6520 McNair Cir
10277 Hertz Service Facility 6130 McNair Cir
10278 Cessna Citation 5850 Citation Wy

10279 Budget Service Facility 6420 Mcnair Cir
10280 Air Cargo Building 6733 Lindbergh DR

1280A Air Cargo Maintenance Shop

10281 Cargo Sorting Facility 6651 Lindbergh DR

10282 Alamo Service Facility 6320 Mcnair Cir
10283 FAA FIFO 6349 Lindbergh DR

10285 Radio Equipment Bldg.

10288 Parks Maint. Wash Rack/Mix Stat. 6685 Lindbergh DR

10290 Sky Chef 6671 Lindbergh DR

10291 Corporate Hangar 5868 Flight Line Cir

10292 Corporate Hangar 5910 Flight Line Cir

FAC # DESCRIPTION ADDRESS
10294 Terminal A 6850 Airport Blvd

10295 Arco Service Center 6100 Airport Blvd

XXX Cargo Sorting Facility 6651 Lindbergh DR

1251A West Electrical Vault 6725 Lindbergh DR

1251B East Electrical Vault 6730 Aviation DR
1252A Air Services/Elect. Storage Shops

1252B Storage Shed

1254A Toll Plaza B 5621 Alan Boyd DR

1254C Toll Plaza A 6738 Earhart DR
1267A Electricians Trailer 7238 Earhart DR
1267B Painters Trailer
1267H Taxi Trailer 5680 Crossfield DR
1267L Trailer 2-wide 7220 Earhart DR
1267M Trailer 4-wide Airfield Maint. 7222 Earhart DR
1280A Air Cargo Maintenance Facility 6729 Lindbergh DR

1285A Physical Plant Maint. Facility 6705 Lindbergh DR

1285B Central Warehouse 6741 Lindbergh DR

1285C Wildlife Building 7208 Earhart DR

FAC # DESCRIPTION ADDRESS
1285D North Electrical Vault 7212 Earhart DR
1285E Terminal B 6900 Airport Blvd

1285F Concourse B 6851 Lindbergh DR

1285G Automated People Mover (APM)

1286A RTR Electric Service
1286B RTR Generator Building

1286C RTR Equipment Building

1286D ALSF Complex

1286E R/W 34L Localizer Building

1286F R/W 16R Inner Marker Building

1286G R/W 16R Middle Marker Building

1286H R/W 16R Glide Slope Building

1286I R/W 34L Glide Slope Building

1286J R/W 16R Localizer & DME Bldg

1286K R/W 34L Middle Marker Building

1286L R/W MALSR Building

1286M R/W MALSR Bldg. & Elec. Service

1286N R/W 34L VASI Power Transformer

FAC # DESCRIPTION ADDRESS
1286O R/W 16L MALSR Bldg & Elec. Servc

1287F Water Well No. 2
1287I Irrigation Water Well

1287K Arff Sewage Lift Station

1287L Biffy Dump

1287M Water Well No. 6
1293B Sacramento Jet Center 5885 Lear DR
1299R Airfield Equipment & Storage Facility 7225 Earhart DR
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PARCEL ACQUIRED ACRES
METHOD OF
ACQUISITION

063-0040-053 11/27/2012 0.92 CONVEYANCE

067-0010-010 11/27/2012 161.61 CONVEYANCE

067-0010-049 11/27/2012 0.86 CONVEYANCE
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10333
RADMAN AERIAL

10312

10302
10304

10305

10337

10336
FUEL FARM
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FacilityID FacilityName FacilityAddress
10301 SACRAMENTO JET CENTER 6133 Freeport Boulevard

10302 EXECUTIVE AIR REPAIR 6237 Freeport Boulevard

10303 SACRAMENTO JET CENTER HANGAR (M1) 6147 Freeport Boulevard

10304 T-HANGARS #11-14 WOOD
10305 T-HANGARS #15-18 WOOD
10306 SACRAMENTO JET CENTER HANGARS
10307 SACRAMENTO JET CENTER HANGARS
10308 T-HANGARS #1-10 METAL
10309 T-HANGARS #19-28
10310 T-HANGARS #29-38
10311 T-HANGARS #39-48
10312 VACANT 6230 24th Street
10313 T-HANGARS #49-58
10314 T-HANGARS #59-66
10315 CARTWRIGHT AERIAL SURVEY 5999 Freeport Boulevard

10316 VACANT 5979 Freeport Boulevard

10317 IVAN AIR 5963 Freeport Boulevard

10318 VACANT 5957 Freeport Boulevard

10323 TERMINAL BUILDING 6151 Freeport Boulevard

10324 MYERS PACIFIC AVIATION INSURANCE 6107 Freeport Boulevard

10326 SACRAMENTO SHERIFF'S AIR SQUADRON
10327 T-HANGARS #67-74
10328 T-HANGARS #100-105
10329 T-HANGARS #106-115
10330 T-HANGARS #116-125
10331 T-HANGARS #126-135
10332 T-HANGARS #136-145
10333 RADMAN AERIAL SURVEYS 6220 24th Street
10334 T-HANGARS #146-149
10335 T-HANGARS #150-154
10336 SACRAMENTO JET CENTER FUEL FARM
10337 AIRBORNE ELECTRONICS 6365 Freeport Boulevard

10338 T-HANGARS #1A-16A
10339 T-HANGARS #17A-31A
10340 SHADE HANGARS
10341 SHADE HANGARS
10342 SHADE HANGARS
10349 EXECUTIVE AUTOPILOTS 5839 Freeport Boulevard

10350 SACRAMENTO JET CENTER HANGAR 6133 Freeport Boulevard

1319A CALIFORNIA DEPT. OF FISH AND GAME 5953 Freeport Boulevard
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ATTACHMENT 2
SQUARE FOOTAGE

Building Name Building Description Address Airport Square Footage Year Built
4005 Fuel Farm MHR 1968

4215 Open Storage 3708 LeMay St (Open Storage) MHR 2,100.00 1968
4216 Open Storage - CEAR LeMay St (Open Storage) MHR 100.00 1994

4217 Open Storage - CEAR 3683 LeMay St (Open Storage) MHR 800.00 1994
4470 Shed 10470 Superfortress Ave MHR 125.00 1987
7008 Storage MHR 1992
7012 Sewer Lift 3819 Skymaster Way MHR 1983
7016 Fire Foam Storage Shed MHR 294.00 2000

7070
General Service Shop - 
Electrician

Treumper Way Across from 
7075 MHR 1,075.00 2001

8185 Storage MHR 1967
A0063 Air Traffic Control Tower 10700 Air Tower Rd MHR 5,418.00 1987
A0065 Electrical Vault MHR 1,350.00 1992

7028 Storage
3845 Bazley Way (Alrai Trading 
Co) MHR 1,632.00 1965

7075 ARFF
10321 Truemper Way 
(ARFF/AFM) MHR 19,270.00 1990

7005 Hangar - Atlantic/DOJ
10080 Missile Way (Atlantic 
Aviation - DOJ) MHR 18,259.00 1992

4373 Storage
10400 Superfortress Ave 
(Storage) MHR 192.00 1992

4677 Hangar - Atlantic
10556 Superfortress Ave. 
(Atlantic Aviation hangar) MHR 46,517.00 1972

4376 hangar - Atlantic Corporate
10400 Superfortress Ave 
(hangar) MHR 32,400.00 1993

4213 Shed N/A MHR 1992

4442
Warehouse - Airshow 
Storage

3730 DeBellvue St. (California 
Capital Airshow) MHR 6,000.00 1984

4468 Office - Airshow
10470 Superfortress Ave.( 
California Capital Air Show) MHR 1,300.00

7033
Shop - Office - Classic 
Marine

10035 Missile Way 
(Shop/Office) MHR 20,371.00
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3382 Warehouse
10386 Air Corp Way 
(Whse/Office) MHR 11,334.00 1979

4302 Warehouse 3683 Silver Wings (Shop) MHR 1984

4145
Equipment Bldg - Deluge 
Pumps

10312 Macready (Deluge 
Pumps) MHR 1,635.00 1988

7001 Office-Shop - EQMX
10157 Missle Way (SCAS 
Equipment Maintenance) MHR 5,000.00 1998

7002 Storage - EQMX
10157 Missle Way (SCAS 
Equipment Maintenance) MHR 144.00 2000

4475 Terminal - Intel 10488 Superfortress Ave MHR 12,500.00 1932
4205 Office- CEAR 3679 LeMay St (CEAR) MHR 800.00 1930

4260 Hangar - Mather Aviation
10360 Macready Ave (Mather 
Aviation) MHR 116,800.00 1931

4580 Terminal - GA 10510 Superfortress Ave MHR 15,270.00 1933

7009 Shop - CEAR
10203 Missile Way 
(Warehouse/Office/Shop) MHR 32,911.00 1933

4218 Open Storage 3679 LeMay St (Open Storage) MHR 1933

4225 Storage 3708 Silver Wings St (Storage) MHR
4304 Storage Eknes St MHR 220.00 1978

7063 Office
10295 Truemper Way - 
Modular Office (UPS) MHR 720.00 1978

7065 Office - UPS 10295 Truemper Way (UPS) MHR 1,056.00 1978
7066 Office - UPS 10295 Truemper Way (UPS) MHR 187.00 1978
4200 Warehouse - CEAR 3678 LeMay St (CEAR) MHR 92,565.00 1978
4201 Storage - CEAR 3671 LeMay St (CEAR) MHR 800.00 1962

4147 Storage - At new wash rack Macready (Storage) MHR 1967
3280 Sewer Pump LeMay St (Sewer Pump) MHR 1962
3385 Storage 10405 Air Corp Way MHR 1,550.00 1962
3398 Storage 10406 Air Corp Way MHR 916.00 1954
4301 Storage Silver Wings (Shop) MHR 800.00 1967

4644 Storage - Concrete Building Buffington St (Secure Storage) MHR 850.00 1967
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4654 Storage - Concrete Building Buffington St (Vault Storage) MHR 255.00 1962
7022 General Service Shop - SE 3819 Bazley St MHR 7,634.00 1972
7015 Hangar - SSD 3846 Bazley St MHR 26,513.00 1972

7026 Metal Storage for Airforce Skymaster Way MHR 350.00 1972
7027 Covered Patio Missle Way MHR 1972
4248 Boiler at Old Wash Rack Macready Ave (Boiler) MHR 1972

4249
Compressed Air Plant At Old 
Wash Rack Macready Ave (Air Compressor) MHR 1972

7029 Baseball Back Stop Missle Way MHR 1972
7031 Storage Missle Way MHR 1949
7042 Storage Missle Way MHR 1979
7068 Storage Bazley Way MHR 1979
7087 Storage 3918 Neely Way MHR 1996
7085 UPS Sorting 10260 Truemper Way MHR 1996
3492 Office - SCAS Admin 10425 Norden Way MHR 6,976.00 1996
7040 hangar - AFMX 3868 Bazley Street MHR 27,263.00 2001
7024 Warehouse 10201 Skymaster Way MHR 20,371.00 2004
10301 Sacramento Jet Center 6133 Freeport Blvd SAC
10302 Jet Exe 6237 Freeport Blvd SAC 11,455.00 1965

10303
Sacramento Jet Center 
hangar M3 6147 Freeport Blvd SAC 32,079.00 1993

10304 T Hangars #11-14 - Wood N/A SAC 4,800.00
10305 T Hangars #15-18 - Wood N/A SAC 4,800.00

10306
Sacramento Jet Center 
hangars N/A SAC 7,000.00 1996

10307
Sacramento Jet Center 
hangars N/A SAC 7,000.00 1996

10308 T Hangars #1-10 - Metal N/A SAC 7,025.00
10309 T Hangars #19-28 N/A SAC 9,688.00
10310 T Hangars #29-38 N/A SAC 9,688.00 2005
10311 T Hangars #39-48 N/A SAC 9,688.00
10313 T hangars #49-58 N/A SAC 9,688.00 2008
10314 T Hangars #59-66 N/A SAC 7,618.00 2009
10315 Cartwright Aerial Survey 5999 Freeport Blvd SAC 3,315.00
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10317 Ivan Air 5963 Freeport Blvd SAC 9,049.00
10318 Offices / hangar 5957 Freeport Blvd SAC 13,376.00 2010
10323 Terminal Building 6151 Freeport Blvd SAC 31,245.00 2010

10324
Myers Pacific Aviaiton 
Insurance 6107 Freeport Blvd SAC 3,108.00

10326
Sacramento Sheriff's Air 
Squadron N/A SAC 4,132.00

10327 T Hangars #67-74 N/A SAC 7,618.00
10328 T Hangars #100-105 N/A SAC 10,626.00 1950
10329 T Hangars #106-115 N/A SAC 10,416.00
10330 T Hangars #116-125 N/A SAC 10,416.00 1972
10331 T Hangars #126-135 N/A SAC 10,416.00
10332 T Hangars #136-145 N/A SAC 10,416.00
10334 T hangars #146-149 N/A SAC 7,618.00 1977
10335 T-hangars #150-154 N/A SAC 7,618.00 1967
10337 Airborne Electronics 6365 Freeport Blvd SAC 5,600.00
10338 T Hangars #1A-16A N/A SAC 18,514.00 1991
10339 T Hangars #17A-31A N/A SAC 17,432.00 2007

10340 Shade Hangars I-1 thru I-15 N/A SAC 15,360.00

10341
Shade Hangars H-1 thru H-
20 N/A SAC 18,514.00

10342
Shade Hangars  G-1 thru G-
18 N/A SAC 17,432.00

10349 Executive Autopilots 5839 Freeport Blvd SAC 12,000.00 1986

10350
Sacramento Jet Center 
hangar 6133 Freeport Blvd SAC 14,000.00 1962

1319A
California Department of 
Fish and Game 5953 Freeport Blvd SAC 7,328.00 1991

10241 Modular Building 6734 Aviation Dr SMF 3,104.00 1958

10242 Water Pump Facility 5036 Bayou Way SMF 1,545.00 1962
10243 Parking Garage 6851 Airport Blvd SMF 1,588,075.00
10252 Air Services 7207 Earhart Dr SMF 17,945.00 1944
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10253 ARFF 7201 Earhart Dr SMF 7,168.00 1968
10255 Wash Rack/Fuel Station N/A SMF 2,850.00
10256 Warehouse/Shop N/A SMF 6,720.00 1971
10258 US Post Office 5853 Citation Way SMF 29,681.00 1976
10266 Rental Car 6327 Aviation Dr SMF 8,058.00 1979

10267 Operations 7001 Lindbergh Dr SMF 19,200.00

10268 Advantage Rent a Car 6400 McNair Circle SMF 4,318.00 1964

10269 Enterprise Rent a Car 6340 McNair Circle SMF 4,988.00 1956
10270 United Air Freight 6701 Lindbergh Dr SMF 12,826.00 1960
10272 Fuel Farm/Tanks 7330 Earhart Drive SMF 19,085.00
10273 CNG Fuel Facility 7001 Airport Blvd SMF 1,682.00 1988

10274 Control Tower 5620 Alan Boyd Dr SMF 9,283.00 1955
10275 National Rent a Car 6230 McNair Circle SMF 3,304.00 1956

10276 Avis Rent a Car 6520 McNair Circle SMF 5,318.00 1997

10277 Hertz Rent a Car 6130 McNair Circle SMF 9,789.00 1965
10278 Cessna Citation 5850 Citation Way SMF 63,414.00
10279 Budget Rent a Car 6420 McNair Circle SMF 5,955.00 1975
10282 Alamo 6320 McNair Circle SMF 5,097.00
10283 FAA FIFO 6349 Lindbergh Dr SMF 30,636.00
10284 Radio Shack - Fiberglass SMF 120.00 1984
10285 Radio Equipment - Conex N/A SMF 646.00 1981
10290 Sky Chef 6671 Lindbergh Dr SMF 30,000.00 1952
10291 Corporate Hangar 5868 Flightline Circle SMF 16,032.00

10292 Corporate Hangar 5910 Flightline Circle SMF 14,497.00
10294 Terminal A 6850 Airport Blvd SMF 196,208.00 2013

10295 Arco Station 6100 Airport Blvd SMF 1,226.00
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1251A West Vault 6725 Lindbergh Dr SMF 2,700.00 1982
1251B East Vault 6730 Aviation Dr SMF 3,600.00 1982
1252A Electrician's Shed N/A SMF 480.00
1252B Electrician's Shed N/A SMF 624.00 1971

1254A
Parking Management Office 
Plaza B 5621 Alan Boyd Dr SMF 2,140.00 1947

1254C
Parking Management Office 
Plaza A 6738 Earhart Dr SMF 3,767.00 1977

1267A Electricians Trailer 7238 Earhart Dr SMF 2,160.00 1958
1267B Painters Trailer N/A SMF 720.00 1984
1267M Airfield Maint Trailer 7222 Earhart Drive SMF 2,906.00

1280A
Air Cargo Maintenance 
Shop N/A SMF 2,463.00 1987

1285A PPM 6705 Lindbergh Dr SMF 14,280.00
1285B Central Warehouse 6741 Lindbergh Dr SMF 31,859.00
1285C Wild Life 7208 Earhart Drive SMF 1,200.00 1961
1285D North Electrical Vault SMF
1285E Central B Terminal 6900 Airport Blvd SMF 425,848.00
1285F Central B Concourse 6851 Lindbergh Dr SMF 301,737.00

1287K ARFF Lift Station SMF 1905
1287L Biffy Station N/A SMF 1,200.00 1983
1299D Generator West Vault 6705 Lindbergh Drive SMF 1958

1267H Taxi/Van 5680 Crossfield Dr SMF 1,800.00 1961

1254B Ampco Trailer 6654 Aviation Dr SMF 1,420.00 2000
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BldgID Building Name Building Description Address Airport Square Footage Year Built

57 10241 Modular Building
6734 Aviation 
Dr SMF 3,104.00

62 10242 Water Pump Facility
5036 Bayou 
Way SMF 1,545.00

4 10243 Parking Garage
6851 Airport 
Blvd SMF 1,588,075.00 2003

28 10252 Air Services
7207 Earhart 
Dr SMF 17,945.00 1968

9 10253 ARFF
7201 Earhart 
Dr SMF 7,168.00 1968

27 10255
Wash Rack/Fuel 
Station N/A SMF 2,850.00 1994

29 10256 Warehouse/Shop N/A SMF 6,720.00 1994

10 10258 US Post Office
5853 Citation 
Way SMF 29,681.00 1987

51 10266 Rental Car
6327 Aviation 
Dr SMF 8,058.00 1992

35 10267 Operations
7001 
Lindbergh Dr SMF 19,200.00 1983

56 10268 Advantage Rent a Car
6400 McNair 
Circle SMF 4,318.00 2000

55 10269 Enterprise Rent a Car
6340 McNair 
Circle SMF 4,988.00 2001

16 10270 United Air Freight
6701 
Lindbergh Dr SMF 12,826.00 1967

33 10272 Fuel Farm/Tanks
7330 Earhart 
Drive SMF 19,085.00 1987

39 10273 CNG Fuel Facility
7001 Airport 
Blvd SMF 1,682.00 1992

37 10274 Control Tower
5620 Alan 
Boyd Dr SMF 9,283.00 1965

53 10275 National Rent a Car
6230 McNair 
Circle SMF 3,304.00 1990

50 10276 Avis Rent a Car
6520 McNair 
Circle SMF 5,318.00 1992

52 10277 Hertz Rent a Car
6130 McNair 
Circle SMF 9,789.00 1992

44 10278 Cessna Citation
5850 Citation 
Way SMF 63,414.00 1972

49 10279 Budget Rent a Car
6420 McNair 
Circle SMF 5,955.00 1993

54 10282 Alamo
6320 McNair 
Circle SMF 5,097.00 1992

45 10283 FAA FIFO
6349 
Lindbergh Dr SMF 30,636.00 1984

210 10284
Radio Shack - 
Fiberglass SMF 120.00
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30 10285
Radio Equipment - 
Conex N/A SMF 646.00

12 10290 Sky Chef
6671 
Lindbergh Dr SMF 30,000.00 1979

47 10291 Corporate Hangar
5868 Flightline 
Circle SMF 16,032.00 1984

48 10292 Corporate Hangar
5910 Flightline 
Circle SMF 14,497.00 1988

1 10294 Terminal A
6850 Airport 
Blvd SMF 196,208.00 1998

61 10295 Arco Station
6100 Airport 
Blvd SMF 1,226.00 2000

128 10301 Sacramento Jet Center
6133 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 1932

15 10302 Jet Exe
6237 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 11,455.00 1930

21 10303
Sacramento Jet Center 
hangar M3

6147 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 32,079.00 1931

70 10304
T Hangars #11-14 - 
Wood N/A SAC 4,800.00 1933

65 10305
T Hangars #15-18 - 
Wood N/A SAC 4,800.00 1933

119 10306
Sacramento Jet Center 
hangars N/A SAC 7,000.00 1933

120 10307
Sacramento Jet Center 
hangars N/A SAC 7,000.00

66 10308
T Hangars #1-10 - 
Metal N/A SAC 7,025.00 1978

67 10309 T Hangars #19-28 N/A SAC 9,688.00 1978
68 10310 T Hangars #29-38 N/A SAC 9,688.00 1978
69 10311 T Hangars #39-48 N/A SAC 9,688.00 1978

123 10313 T hangars #49-58 N/A SAC 9,688.00 1978
71 10314 T Hangars #59-66 N/A SAC 7,618.00 1962

72 10315
Cartwright Aerial 
Survey

5999 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 3,315.00 1967

114 10317 Ivan Air
5963 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 9,049.00 1962

73 10318 Offices / hangar
5957 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 13,376.00 1962

76 10323 Terminal Building
6151 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 31,245.00 1954

77 10324
Myers Pacific Aviaiton 
Insurance

6107 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 3,108.00 1967

126 10326
Sacramento Sheriff's 
Air Squadron N/A SAC 4,132.00 1967

78 10327 T Hangars #67-74 N/A SAC 7,618.00 1962
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79 10328 T Hangars #100-105 N/A SAC 10,626.00 1972
80 10329 T Hangars #106-115 N/A SAC 10,416.00 1972
81 10330 T Hangars #116-125 N/A SAC 10,416.00 1972
82 10331 T Hangars #126-135 N/A SAC 10,416.00 1972
83 10332 T Hangars #136-145 N/A SAC 10,416.00 1972
84 10334 T hangars #146-149 N/A SAC 7,618.00 1972
85 10335 T-hangars #150-154 N/A SAC 7,618.00 1972

122 10337 Airborne Electronics
6365 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 5,600.00 1949

86 10338 T Hangars #1A-16A N/A SAC 18,514.00 1979
87 10339 T Hangars #17A-31A N/A SAC 17,432.00 1979

118 10340
Shade Hangars I-1 
thru I-15 N/A SAC 15,360.00 1996

117 10341
Shade Hangars H-1 
thru H-20 N/A SAC 18,514.00 1996

116 10342
Shade Hangars  G-1 
thru G-18 N/A SAC 17,432.00 1996

112 10349 Executive Autopilots
5839 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 12,000.00 2001

121 10350
Sacramento Jet Center 
hangar

6133 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 14,000.00 2004

234 1074 ARFF MCC

40 1251A West Vault
6725 
Lindbergh Dr SMF 2,700.00 1965

11 1251B East Vault
6730 Aviation 
Dr SMF 3,600.00 1993

26 1252A Electrician's Shed N/A SMF 480.00
25 1252B Electrician's Shed N/A SMF 624.00

63 1254A
Parking Management 
Office Plaza B

5621 Alan 
Boyd Dr SMF 2,140.00 1996

59 1254B Ampco Trailer
6654 Aviation 
Dr SMF 1,420.00 2000

8 1254C
Parking Management 
Office Plaza A

6738 Earhart 
Dr SMF 3,767.00 1996

24 1267A Electricians Trailer
7238 Earhart 
Dr SMF 2,160.00

23 1267B Painters Trailer N/A SMF 720.00

60 1267H Taxi/Van
5680 Crossfield 
Dr SMF 1,800.00 2013

32 1267M Airfield Maint Trailer
7222 Earhart 
Drive SMF 2,906.00 2005

43 1280A
Air Cargo 
Maintenance Shop N/A SMF 2,463.00
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41 1285A PPM
6705 
Lindbergh Dr SMF 14,280.00 2008

42 1285B Central Warehouse
6741 
Lindbergh Dr SMF 31,859.00 2009

22 1285C Wild Life
7208 Earhart 
Drive SMF 1,200.00

237 1285D North Electrical Vault SMF

2 1285E Central B Terminal
6900 Airport 
Blvd SMF 425,848.00 2010

3 1285F Central B Concourse
6851 
Lindbergh Dr SMF 301,737.00 2010

220 1287K ARFF Lift Station SMF
34 1287L Biffy Station N/A SMF 1,200.00

92 1299D Generator West Vault

6705 
Lindbergh 
Drive SMF

113 1319A
California Department 
of Fish and Game

5953 Freeport 
Blvd SAC 7,328.00 1950

175 3280 Sewer Pump
LeMay St 
(Sewer Pump) MHR

129 3382 Warehouse

10386 Air Corp 
Way 
(Whse/Office) MHR 11,334.00

130 3385 Storage
10405 Air Corp 
Way MHR 1,550.00 1982

131 3398 Storage
10406 Air Corp 
Way MHR 916.00 1982

99 3492 Office - SCAS Admin
10425 Norden 
Way MHR 6,976.00 1983

132 4005 Fuel Farm MHR

133 4145
Equipment Bldg - 
Deluge Pumps

10312 
Macready 
(Deluge 
Pumps) MHR 1,635.00 1956

134 4147
Storage - At new wash 
rack

Macready 
(Storage) MHR

135 4200 Warehouse - CEAR
3678 LeMay St 
(CEAR) MHR 92,565.00 1952

136 4201 Storage - CEAR
3671 LeMay St 
(CEAR) MHR 800.00
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137 4205 Office- CEAR
3679 LeMay St 
(CEAR) MHR 800.00 1955

219 4213 Shed N/A MHR

138 4215 Open Storage
3708 LeMay St 
(Open Storage) MHR 2,100.00 1972

179 4216 Open Storage - CEAR
LeMay St 
(Open Storage) MHR 100.00

139 4217 Open Storage - CEAR
3683 LeMay St 
(Open Storage) MHR 800.00

180 4218 Open Storage
3679 LeMay St 
(Open Storage) MHR

140 4225 Storage

3708 Silver 
Wings St 
(Storage) MHR 1975

141 4236 Shed MHR

142 4238
Covered Parking 
across from 4260 MHR

181 4248
Boiler at Old Wash 
Rack

Macready Ave 
(Boiler) MHR 1987

143 4249
Compressed Air Plant 
At Old Wash Rack

Macready Ave 
(Air 
Compressor) MHR

100 4260
Hangar - Mather 
Aviation

10360 
Macready Ave 
(Mather 
Aviation) MHR 116,800.00 1956

145 4301 Storage
Silver Wings 
(Shop) MHR 800.00

146 4302 Warehouse
3683 Silver 
Wings (Shop) MHR 1964

147 4304 Storage Eknes St MHR 220.00

148 4373 Storage

10400 
Superfortress 
Ave (Storage) MHR 192.00

149 4376
hangar - Atlantic 
Corporate

10400 
Superfortress 
Ave (hangar) MHR 32,400.00 1968
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150 4442
Warehouse - Airshow 
Storage

3730 
DeBellvue St. 
(California 
Capital 
Airshow) MHR 6,000.00 1971

151 4468 Office - Airshow

10470 
Superfortress 
Ave.( California 
Capital Air 
Show) MHR 1,300.00 1976

182 4470 Shed

10470 
Superfortress 
Ave MHR 125.00 1977

101 4475 Terminal - Intel

10488 
Superfortress 
Ave MHR 12,500.00 1988

102 4580 Terminal - GA

10510 
Superfortress 
Ave MHR 15,270.00 1997

152 4644
Storage - Concrete 
Building

Buffington St 
(Secure 
Storage) MHR 850.00 1971

153 4654
Storage - Concrete 
Building

Buffington St 
(Vault Storage) MHR 255.00 1947

154 4677 Hangar - Atlantic

10556 
Superfortress 
Ave. (Atlantic 
Aviation 
hangar) MHR 46,517.00 1944

155 7001 Office-Shop - EQMX

10157 Missle 
Way (SCAS 
Equipment 
Maintenance) MHR 5,000.00 1960

183 7002 Storage - EQMX

10157 Missle 
Way (SCAS 
Equipment 
Maintenance) MHR 144.00

156 7005 Hangar - Atlantic/DOJ

10080 Missile 
Way (Atlantic 
Aviation - DOJ) MHR 18,259.00 1962

158 7008 Storage MHR 1967
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159 7009 Shop - CEAR

10203 Missile 
Way 
(Warehouse/O
ffice/Shop) MHR 32,911.00 1965

184 7012 Sewer Lift
3819 
Skymaster Way MHR

160 7015 Hangar - SSD 3846 Bazley St MHR 26,513.00 1958

161 7016
Fire Foam Storage 
Shed MHR 294.00 1991

104 7022
General Service Shop - 
SE 3819 Bazley St MHR 7,634.00 1977

162 7024 Warehouse
10201 
Skymaster Way MHR 20,371.00 1961

186 7026
Metal Storage for 
Airforce Skymaster Way MHR 350.00 1984

187 7027 Covered Patio Missle Way MHR

163 7028 Storage

3845 Bazley 
Way (Alrai 
Trading Co) MHR 1,632.00 1991

188 7029 Baseball Back Stop Missle Way MHR

164 7030 Office
3819 Neely 
Way MHR

189 7031 Storage Missle Way MHR 1961

166 7033
Shop - Office - Classic 
Marine

10035 Missile 
Way 
(Shop/Office) MHR 20,371.00 1979

167 7040 hangar - AFMX
3868 Bazley 
Street MHR 27,263.00 1958

191 7042 Storage Missle Way MHR

168 7055 Office
3838 Neely 
Way MHR

169 7063 Office

10295 
Truemper Way - 
Modular Office 
(UPS) MHR 720.00

170 7065 Office - UPS

10295 
Truemper Way 
(UPS) MHR 1,056.00 1984
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171 7066 Office - UPS

10295 
Truemper Way 
(UPS) MHR 187.00 1981

192 7068 Storage Bazley Way MHR

105 7070
General Service Shop - 
Electrician

Treumper Way 
Across from 
7075 MHR 1,075.00 2007

106 7075 ARFF

10321 
Truemper Way 
(ARFF/AFM) MHR 19,270.00 1958

173 7085 UPS Sorting
10260 
Truemper Way MHR 1905

193 7087 Storage
3918 Neely 
Way MHR

174 8185 Storage MHR

232 870 Airfield Electrical Vault MCC
233 871 Tower MCC

109 A0063
Air Traffic Control 
Tower

10700 Air 
Tower Rd MHR 5,418.00 1986

111 A0065 Electrical Vault MHR 1,350.00 1962
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